504494784 08/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4541486

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INT	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
JPMORGAN CHASE	BANK N.A.					
RECEIVING PARTY						
Name:	HUNTSM	IAN P&A AMERICAS LLC (F/K/A F	OCKWOOD F	IGMENTS NA,		
Street Address:	7101 MU	IRKIRK ROAD				
City:	BELTSVI	LLE				
State/Country:	MARYLA	ND				
Postal Code:	20705					
PROPERTY NUMBE						
Property Ty	-	Number				
Patent Number:	65	596072				
Patent Number:	58	353476				
Patent Number:	65	6562120				
Patent Number:	67	758893				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
		50)838-5109				
Fax Number:						
Correspondence w		he e-mail address first; if that is a single that is the second state of the second st				
Correspondence w using a fax number	r, if provided; i	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
<i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone:	r, if provided; i 65	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 50-838-3743				
<i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	r , if provided; i 65 jlik	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	r, if provided; i 65 jlik ne: D/	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com				
<i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	r, if provided; i 65 jlik ne: D/ 59	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com AVID O'STEEN				
Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	r, if provided; i 65 jlik ne: D/ 59 SH	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com AVID O'STEEN 99 LEXINGTON AVENUE				
using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	r, if provided; i 65 jlik ne: D/ 59 SF NE	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 5 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com AVID O'STEEN 99 LEXINGTON AVENUE HEARMAN & STERLING LLP				
Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	r, if provided; i 65 jlik me: D/ 59 SH NE NE	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com AVID O'STEEN 99 LEXINGTON AVENUE HEARMAN & STERLING LLP EW YORK, NEW YORK 10022				
Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	r, if provided; i 65 jlik me: D/ 59 SH NE NE	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 50-838-3743 k@shearman.com AVID O'STEEN 99 LEXINGTON AVENUE HEARMAN & STERLING LLP EW YORK, NEW YORK 10022				

source=0 - IP Security Interest Release Rockwood Pigments NA#page2.tif source=0 - IP Security Interest Release Rockwood Pigments NA#page3.tif source=0 - IP Security Interest Release Rockwood Pigments NA#page4.tif

source=0 - IP Security Interest Release Rockwood Pigments NA#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of August 8, 2017, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of HUNTSMAN P&A AMERICAS LLC (f/k/a ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS NA, INC.), a Delaware corporation, (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Security Agreement or the IP Security Interest (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Security Agreement (the "<u>Collateral</u> <u>Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 16, 2005, the Grantor executed a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents (the "<u>IP Security Interest</u>"), dated as of October 1, 2014, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 033871 Frame 0804 and Trademark Reel 5373 Frame 0331, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent in the Patents, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof, and in the Marks, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Marks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including those patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.

2. The Agent hereby assigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

3. The Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including those trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule B</u>.

4. The Agent hereby assigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., as Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Peter S. Predun Executive Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release]

PATENT REEL: 043235 FRAME: 0617

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Patent No. / Date	App. No. / Filed	Owner	Status
PRODUCT AND METHOD FOR COLORING	United	6596072	10/100390	Rockwood	Granted
CONCRETE	States	20030722	20020318	Pigments NA, Inc.	
PROCESS FOR COLORING CONCRETE	United	5853476	08/909156	Rockwood	Granted
USING COMPACTED INORGANIC	States	19981229	19970811	Pigments NA, Inc.	
GRANULES					
GRANULAR PIGMENTS	United	6562120	10/171774	Rockwood	Granted
	States	20030513	20020617	Pigments NA, Inc.	
GRANULAR PIGMENTS USEFUL TO	United	6758893	10/174691	Rockwood	Granted
COLOR CONCRETE	States	20040706	20020620	Pigments NA, Inc.	

SCHEDULE B

Trademark	Country	Reg. No. / Date	App. No. / Filed	Owner	Status
CHAMELEON (stylized with	United	2855474	76146891	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
design)	States	22-JUN-2004	13-OCT-2000	Inc.	U
COPPERAS RED	United	2437653	75447804	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	20-MAR-2001	10-MAR-1998	Inc.	
DRYMAX	United	1537097	73721971	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	02-MAY-1989	12-APR-1988	Inc.	
FERRISPEC (Stylized)	United	2423903	75594369	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	23-JAN-2001	24-NOV-1998	Inc.	
HYDROTINT	United	0828975	72248436	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	23-MAY-1967	20-JUN-1966	Inc.	
KROMA RED	United	2251231	75439248	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	08-JUN-1999	20-FEB-1998	Inc.	
M and Design	United	1856118	74139493	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
0	States	27-SEP-1994	14-FEB-1991	Inc.	U
MIX READY	United	3225083	78903107	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	03-APR-2007	07-JUN-2006	Inc.	_
MOSAICS	United	3403213	78771380	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Cancelled
	States	25-MAR-2008	12-DEC-2005	Inc.	
NUACT	United	0365065	71411280	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	21-FEB-1939	04-OCT-1938	Inc.	_
NUODEX	United	0345130	71386494	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	13-APR-1937	08-DEC-1936	Inc.	
NUXTRA	United	0941200	72377940	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	22-AUG-1972	04-DEC-1970	Inc.	
PHOSGUARD	United	3223002	78903066	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	27-MAR-2007	07-JUN-2006	Inc.	_
SOLAROX	United	4237970	77592564	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	06-NOV-2012	14-OCT-2008	Inc.	
SprayCast	United	3464166	78771183	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	08-JUL-2008	12-DEC-2005	Inc.	_
SUPRA-INSTANT	United	3225086	78903123	Rockwood Pigments NA,	Registered
	States	03-APR-2007	07-JUN-2006	Inc.	_